In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

el e e, Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

amenchey winding up
1 UM
i A4 231212017 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE
ﬂ Company details

Company number F’TFF’T,T’T‘T

Company name in full |A.B.L. BUILDERS LIMITED

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) GARY STEVEN

Surmname PETTIT

Liquidator's address

Buitding name/number ‘ 910

Street |scIrRocCO cLOSE
| MOULTON PARK

Post town | NORTHAMPTON

County/Region |

Postcode 1 N WBW?’TFI_’—M

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) GAVIN GEOFFREY og::i;iiig:cigzﬁ; tell us about

Surname BATES another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number l 9110 oS::i!:ilsig:ci:‘ig:)t; tell us about

Street ’ SCIROCCO CLOSE another liquidater.
| MOULTON PARK

Post town [ NORTHAMPTON

County/Region l

e [nIn s [a[ale] [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

fof2 1]z P2lof1[e

To date

ol [ife Tleifr

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

X LLAL

Signature date

& B BN

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

E Where to send

"_"’ PBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

#9110 SCIROCCO CLOSE

[ MOULTON PARK

-

Post town

NORTHAMPTON

Caunty/Region

= [nIn[slefalr] |

Country

F‘

Telephone

01604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

U You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A.B.L BUILDERS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR

ENDING 1 DECEMBER 2017

1 Introduction

1.1 This is my report to members and creditors following the 2™ anniversary of my appointment as
liguidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

2 Statutory Information

2.1 The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company name: A B.L. Builders Limited - In Liguidation

Trading Name: Meddo

Registered office: 9/10 Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Former registered office: 9 Hurst Road, Longford, Coventry, CVE 6EG

Registered nurber: 01691412

Date of winding up resolution: 2 December 2015

Joint Liquidators' names: Gavin Bates and Gary Pettil

Joint Liquidators' address: PBC Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd ("PBC"), 9/10
Scirocco Close, Moulton Park, Northampton, NN3 6AP

Joint Liquidators' date of | 2 December 2015

appointment:

3 Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report

3.1 Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

Vi,
vil.

Realised the assets of the company as detailed below.

Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.

Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute
that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).
Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Prepared, reviewed and issued an annual progress report to creditors and members.
Filed a return at Companies House.



3.2

41

4.2

43

51

b2

5.3

54

viii. Prepared and filed VAT returns.
iX. Prepared and filed a Corporation Tax return.
x.  Obtained information from the case records about employee claims.

xi.  Completed documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.
Xii. Corresponded with employees regarding their claims.
xiii.  Liaised with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.
Xiv. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Xv. Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 2 Decernber 2016 to 1 December 2017 is
attached.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
The following transactions have occuired since the period covered by the report:

» | have realised £15,000 in respect of an investment and | go into detail below.
Assets

The following table details the current asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise  Realisations to date

(£) (£)
Book Debts 27.600 27,293
Investmenis NIL 15,000
Cash at Bank 4,708 4712
Bank Interest Gross NIL 62
Total 32,308 47,067

| would comment further as follows:

Investments: As creditors are aware, the company held shares in another company, Meddo
Limited ("Meddo”"), the value of which were agreed at £15,000. At the date of my previous report,
my solicitors were collecting this settlement and | confirm the full £15,000 was realised in the
period since 2 December 2016,

Other Assets: The following assets were realised in the period:

i | have received £62 of bank interest grass inclusive of £23 received since 2
December 2018,



6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1

8.2

Investigation into the affairs of the company

My investigations into the company’s affairs were completed prior to my previcus report to
creditors and are detailed in my previous report.

Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has granted the foliowing charges:

Name of Chargehaolder: HSBC Bank Plc {formerly known as Midland Bank Pic)
Date Charge Registered: 29 May 1997

Type of Security Fixed and floating charge

Claim on statement of affairs As at the date of the statement of affairs, no monies were

owed to the secured creditor.

Claim received fo date; £0

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs anticipated £293 in preferential creditors.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs included £39,000 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final
claim of £53,586 has been received.

The claim received differs from that anticipated because of a VAT underpayments which have
been calcuiated up to 1 December 2015.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included 27 non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £57,583. | have received claims from 13
creditors at a total of £56,340. | have not received claims from 8 creditors with original estimated
claims in the statement of affairs of £1,443.

The total of claims received is in line with the total estimated liability in the statement of affairs.
Dividends

Secured creditors: As indicated above, the company granted a charge to HSBC Bank Plc.
However, there are no monies due to them.

Preferential creditors: As indicated above, | have not received any claims in this respect. The
Redundancy Payments Office ("RPQ”) has made a claim in respect of the employee claims, however,
no preferential element has been claimed.



8.3

8.4

8.5

B.6

91

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

Non-preferential unsecured creditors: As indicated above, | have received non-preferential
unsecured claims of £109,986 (inclusive of HMRC's claim).

The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.

As mentioned above, there were no monies due {o the secured creditor.

A distribution of 5.27 pence in the pound was made to non-preferential unsecured creditors on 30
October 2017.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previocusly authorised the previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus
VAT for my assistance with preparing the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors
held on 2 December 2015.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

| have also drawn statement of affairs expenses of £13.

Post Appointment Remuneration

Creditors did not submit a vote on the resolutions issued with my report dated 14 January 2016
and therefore in accordance with Rule 4.63A(B) of the Insolvency Rules 19886, | was required to
call a meeting of creditors to consider the resolutions.

A meeting of creditors was held on 25 July 2016 to agree the basis of my fees and disbursements.
No creditors voted at the meeting and the resolutions were not passed. As creditors were advised,
} had no option but to apply to court to fix my fees and disbursements.

Af a hearing held on 27 June 2017, the Court approved my remuneration as follows:

1. The basis of the Applicants’ remunation be fixed as a combination of:
(1) asetamount, and
(2) a percentage of the value of the assets which are both realised and distributed,;
and
(3) By reference to the time properly given by the Applicant and the Applicants’ staff
in attending to matters arising in the liquidation.
2. The Applicants be enitied to draw remuneration in the total sum of £26,374.15
(exclusive of VAT), being fixed fees of £11,500, scale fees on asset realisations in
the sum of £9,145.15 and time ¢osts of £5, 729, plus disbursements of £1,971.17.



10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

Fixed Fee: [ have drawn my fixed fee of £11,500 in full for my work in respect of administration,
estate cashiering and creditors. This fee was drawn in full in the period since 2 December 2016.

Percentage of Realisations: | was authorised to draw a percentage of realisations for my work in
respect of the realisation of assets on the following scale:

¢ 0% of First £2,000

»  100% of next £1,750

s  75% of next £1,500

+ 15% of next £396,000

« 1% of subsequent realisations

Based on realisations | have achieved, this amounts to remuneration of £8,147.41. However, the
Court has capped my remuneration on this basis at £9,1456.15.

Time Costs: | was authorised to draw time costs for my work in respect of investigations,
distributions and case specific matters. This approval was based on my fees estimate of £5,729.
The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without
first seeking approval from the creditors.

My total time costs for such work to 1 December 2017 amount to £4,485 at an average charge out
rate of £140.15 per hour, of which £2 515 was charged in the period since 2 December 2016 at an
average charge out rate of £147.10 per hour.

The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate
of £168.50 in my fees estimate.

10.10 | have drawn £3,740 to 1 December 2017 which was all drawn in the period since 2 December 2016

in respect of work done far which my fees were approved on a time cost basis.

10.11 Detailed schedules of my time costs incurred to date on the above categories and since 2 December

2016 compared with my original fees estimate, are attached.

10.12 As at the date of reporting, | do not anticipate that the fotal time costs | will incur in this matter in

11

respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed
the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised.

Liquidators’ Expenses

My disbursements (inclusive of category 2 disbursements) were approved by the Court on 27 July
2017 with a cap of £1,971.

| have incurred expenses of £786 of which £29 was incurred in the period since 2 December 2(16. |
have drawn my expenses in full and, of this, £159 was drawn in the period since 2 December 2016.



11.3

11.4

11.5

12

121

122

12.3

| have used the following agents or professicnal advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Howes Percival Solicitors | Solicitors: Fixed Fee of £5,000 (paid in

(this work was criginally | Dealing with Meddo shares. full}.

carried out by Summers Nigh | Application to Court to agree . Time Costs.

Law LLP who were acquired | my remuneration and

by Howes Percival Solicitors) | expenses.

JP Associates Debt Collestion. 10% of realisations which
equalled a fee of £311 (paid
in full)

Messrs Howes Percival are solicitors who specialise in corporate recovery and insolvency advice.
They have many years of experience and work with a number of different insclvency practitioners.

Messrs JP Associates are debt collection agents who specialise in debt recovery. They have
many years of experience and work with a number of different insolvency practitioners and other
clients to assist with recovering debf,

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am safisfied that they are
reasonable in the circumstances of this case. It should also be noted that insolvency is a very
specialist field. Therefore agents who work for insolvency practitioners have very specialist
knowledge and skill set. There are limited numbers of agents available and they are therefore
likely to be acting for this firm on a number of cases.

Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the joint liquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at http://www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uki/links. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to October 2015 version.
Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.




13

13.1

14

14.1

14.2

14.3

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at hitp://www. pbebusinessrecovery.co. uk/provision-of-services-regulations

Summary
The liquidation will remain open until the following matters have been fully resolved:

i. As mentioned above, a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors was paid on 30
October 2016 and there are a number of cheques yet to be banked.

Creditors should be aware that if their cheque is not banked within 6 months from 20 October 2017,
their dividend will be sent to the unclaimed dividends account at The Insolvency Service. Once the
six month period has expired, or all cheques are banked, the liguidation will be finalised and our files
will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Nicole Anderson on the above
telephone number, or by email at nicoleanderson@pbcbusinessrecovery.co. uk.

AL

GAVIN G BATES
Joint Liquidator




A.B.L Builders Limited T/A Meddo - In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 02 December 2016 To 01 December 2017

Sof AL From 02/12/16 From 02/12/115
To 01/12/17 To 01/12/117
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
27,600.00 Book Debts NIL 27,292 .82
NIL Investments 15,000.00 15,000.00
4.708.07 Cash at Bank NIL 4.711.74
Bank Interest Gross 22.61 61.51
32,308 15,022.61 47,086.07
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees NIL (311.13)
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL (5,000.00)
Office Holders Fees (3,738.76) (3,739.76)
Office Holders Expenses {158.53) (785.57)
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) (250.00) (250.00)
Legal Fees (7,853.38) {7,853.38)
Storage Costs NIL (80.72)
Statutory Advertising (69.00) (363.00)
Liguidators' Fees - Scale Rate (9,145.15) {9,145.15)
Liquidators' Fees - Fixed Fee (11,500.00) (11,500.00)
Statement of Affairs Expenses NIL (13.00)
NIL (32,715.82) (39,041.71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(293.10) Employee NIL NIL
NIL NiL NIL.
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(832.00) Directors loan NIL NIL
(49,372.11) Employee (15.98) (15.98)
(39,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (2,824.23) {2,824.23)
(7,479.00) Trade Creditor (2,972.54) {2,972.54)
NIL (5,812.75) {5,812.75)
32,308 {23,505.96) 2,211.61
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 223.59
Gary S Pettit & Gavin G Bates Re ABL Builders Ltd 1,988.02
2,211,861

Gavin Geoffrey Bates
Joint Liquidator



¢8'8¢ €8'8¢ s|ejol

¢8'8¢C 79'87 Alauoieis/3uiAdon/sdwels/a8e1s0d

F po49A023Y |BI0) F paanau] [e10] uonduasag

S3SNIdX3

9/'6EL'EF L10Z/71/10 03 padJeyd saa4 1507 2Wi] [BI101

0T L¥T - 96'6T1 LY'95T i0/AIQ# | @1e2 Anoy aBeiany

o0'ZTL's SISz - et 0028 - S}S02 AWl |

0T'LT - OL'ET or'e - sinoy jej0]

00'9£9°C S6°LYT 00'95¥°C 09'91 - 0T'€T 0) 43 - suonnguisig

00'vEL 8811 r'65 050 - 050 - - SIO1IBIA

J13109ds 8sED

00'LTE'T - - - - - - - suonedisanu]

9}BLURST 994 21ey ApnoH [150) awill SINOH [e10] jHeis woddng  [sjeuoissajold  [JeSeuew 10103410 uolPUN} YJom

ul pajielap se 51502 3wy |sSelony P SJUBISISSY  [Jo1uas Jayi0 Jisuled Jo uoneajissep)

S15S02 JNIL

L102/21/10 pue 910Z/21/20 usamiag

3[npayds uoliesauNWIY - (uonepinbi uj) payiw si19pjing 19V




L9°'S8L £57S8L sjejol

00°0TT 00011 994 UOIIBIISILILIPY 35BT) AjOSU|

0081 00'¥8T neasaplog

0008 00°08 3lIH Wooy

€9°08¢ 79°09¢ Alauoneis/SuiAdo) fsdels/o5e1504

00°9+T 00°9¥1 SuisiueApy

S6'Y Se6'v a8ea|IIN

F paianolay |elo] 3 pasnsy| |e1ol uondirasag

S$3ISN3dX3

9L'6EL'EF £10Z/TT/T0 031 padieyd s994 150D awl] BIOL

ST ort . 6¥'0Ct 95°84¢ 8t'9.E 2184 Alinoy a8eJany

00°£4ZL'S LLY8Y'Y - 8SLEEE YOPEOT Y6 CTT S)sod atll]

00°ze - 0L7LT ooy 0e0 sinoy [e10]

00'9/9°C 60" LT 8C'STISC 011 - 0L'ET o' - suoiINqLIsI

00'FEL 09'81T 8E'FLY 00y - 00'v - - sianen

J1yi2adg ase)

00°LTIET LT'LET 0T'S6Y'T 06’01 - 0001 09°0 0g'0 suonesiisanu|

jewnsy a4 21ey AnoH {1s0D) awi) sinoH [e30l |}e1s poddng  [sjeuoissajoid  |488euely |Jopadig uonauny ylom

ul pa|Ie1ap se 51502 awil [oFesony g sjuelsissy  |Jo1uas 1yl Jisuned 40 UOIIBIHISSE[D

S1S02 ANILL

L10Z/2T/10 pue s10z/T1/20 uasmiag

9INPayYds uojeIdUNWAY - (UuonepinbiT u]) paiwy siApjing “1'4°Y




Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration Schedule

A.B.L Builders Limited
Between 02 December 2016 and 01 December 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager; Other Senior Assistants_&[ Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 4.30 5.00 24.70 2.50 36.50 6,050.78 165.77
Planning
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations 0.50 0.10 3.10 0.00 3.70 605.70 163.70
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 2.60 0.10 2.70 321.54 118.09
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 59.42 118.85
Matters
Distributions 0.00 3.40 13.20 0.00 16.60 2,456.00 147.95
Total hours 4.80 8.50 44.10 2.680 60.00
Time costs 1,814.85| 2,250.42 5,306.22 121.96 9,493.45
Average hourly 378.09 264.76 120.32 46.91 158.22
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 28.82 28.82
Totals 28.82 28.82
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 60.00
Total value of time spent to 01 December 2017 £ 9,493 .45
Total Joint Liguidators’ fees charged to 01 December £ 24,384.91

2017




Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration Schedule

A.B.L Builders Limited
Between 02 December 2015 and 01 December 2017

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 13.50 8.50 72.80 12.80 107.60 16,990.69 157.91
Planning
Investigations 0.30 0.60 10.00 0.00 10.90 1,495.10 137.17
Realisations 3.80 1.30 48.70 0.00 53.80 7,699.02 143.10
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditcrs 2.60 0.40 11.00 0.20 14.20 2,419.66 170.40
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 4.00 474.38 118.60
Matters
Distributions 0.00 3.40 13.70 0.00 17.10 2,515.28 147.09
Total hours 20.20 14.20 160.20 13.00 207.60
Time costs 7,612.64] 3,791.70 19,371.65 818.15 31,594.14
Average hourly 376.86 267.02 120.92 62.93 162.19
rate
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Mileage 4.95 4.95
Advertising 146.00 146.00
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 260.682 260.62
Room Hire 80.00 80.00
Bordereau 184.00 184.00
Insolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 110.00
Totals 785.57 785.57
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 207.60
Total value of time spent to 01 December 2017 £ 31,684.14
Total Joint Liquidators’ fees charged to 01 December £ 24,384.91

2017




‘pabus|zyo
2q 0] $83| Jo] WSIUBLOSW WaBAINkS ou s| alay] ‘010z 1udY 9 21018 pasuswLIos sjuaunulodde Aousajosul o) saidde [1is yoium ‘uone(siba) plo SWos Bpun

‘pabuajjeyd ag Apusnbasqns jouues uolessUNWE! 1BU) UL} ‘pesdee sey uo payodal polad ayj L0} UcHRIBUNWIR]
5.Jopjoy 8014C a3 eBus|jeyD 0} swWp sy} souG “Hodel auy (o pouad U] Ul UMEID S8} JO 19AS| SUl pue PalEInoIBd aie $83) dU) USIyM Uo siseq auy) a8usjeys
puUE UCII2ULIGJUI JSULN, %99S UBD SIORP3I0 MCY SSO0sIp Jsnw podas yons Aue ‘uone|siBa) oy} JopuUn "SISO YINns jo SJlel papudlq, o ‘ebzisae syl yum
Jayiabo) 10U JO LMEID JSUIBUM ‘PSOIOSIP 3G OS|E il pRINDUL 3w Ju) ‘esies jno abieyd piepuess Jne 1B sondeld Syl 10 yels o staquaw Ag jusds Ausdosd
2Wp 0] sousIlal AQ 91 ‘S|SEQ SIS0 SWi B U0 UONBISUNWSAJ Jo; PaUIBIGO Usaq sey [Baoidde | "UMBID UOHBISUNLUSI Y] JO UMePyEsIq 2 apiacid |iim Lodal
Byl JOUpaID YoBS 0} OS2 pUB sawwed Aue o pepiacid 29 [im Lodas oipouad B ‘pancsdde usag sey UONEBISUNWISI SJSPIoy S2I40 SY) JO SISEG AU} 8aUQ

uswnsop Aojod
SIY3 Ul SPEIOP Jayuny paplacid aARy am 18U) SI0U 95B3ld "dYO CNN ‘UCidWeULON “Bd UCHRoW ‘9s0i0 0200108 0L/6 ‘P Aousa|osu| g Alaaooey ssauisng
g4 wau} pajsanbal g Aew Adoo piey B ARAIIBUIRBYY 'GLOTZ 1800100-1S04 DPEil} SS0U) 0] J8)8) Pjnoys pue sapind asau] Jo SUOISISA OMm] BIB 818y} 80U pInoys
lapesi a3yt BYUNNN GO AIBnDo8ISSaUISngoqa My Oy 18 PESS300E 8 UED PUE (§ JIS) § 80R0EL4 ASUSA[OSU] JO IUSLWSIEIG Yiim panss] sapinb jo seuas e Ul

s|qepese ale odA] ose0 yoes Joi peacidde ag Aew s23) §,19p[0Y 3010 LB MOL Jnoge S[IB1aQ i G0 &piNDAOUSA|OSULOHPaIo MAM-OE 18 (£x) SIBUGISSaI0Id
fIan058Y $50UISNY 10 UOREIDOSSY Ul AQ pausiignd 211S-0J0IW UOIBULIOU SJonpaud au3 Buisia Ag paulelqo aq ues sjubu S10)psis INOGe uoieuLIOU] Joyun4

Unos ey Jo ‘Bunesw (erauab Ul sicpald a4y ysiym Buie; ‘siorpaln ayy Ag pajuiodde si suo i sanwwes e Ag Ajjeisush ‘escidde o) 1oelgns
a1z/31 Juawulodde tejnoiyed 2 1o} 195 ‘s8sBg JO UORBUIQUIOD JO ‘SISEQ 88) 8y uswiuodde allies ay] UIYIM SYSE] JUaisllp JO) POSN &g O] $9sB( 23] Juslsylp
smeje uonesibe] syl suslwjuindde Acusajosul Ul Japjoy aouo se Bugoe uaym uone|siBs; suy Ag pasmojie seseq 98} sAnEUIBlE 2y Aldde 0] puslul am moy

surejdxa 199yUS SIYL "SWI 1B} Wy epew siuswiujodds Aousajosul o ‘suondsoxa oM} JO SUO WM 'GLOZ 190320 Ul pebueyo sem uoneisiBa) Asuaaosul ay L

uonanpeJuj

QLT ADNIATOSNI ® AYIACSTY SSIANISNE D8d H0d ADIMOd AMIAODF 334 IDILIVE



‘siepew oynads asen .

Buipes| .

"SI0UP3ID )

'S15%8Y JC UONBSIBaY .
‘suonebnsoal .

‘Buluue|d puB UOIBASIUILLDY .

‘sauobales SUIMO)I0L Y} Jepun PapIiooal Allzisued S| YJOM B4 B 1BY) 1B pEplcoal
$1 USMBHOPUN MICM 8} JO aimeu su] pue walsAs Buipiods: swi pasusindwon e Buisn as20 WUBASISI 8Y1 01 AIO4D PSpJO9S! SI HIOMBSED Lo Juads aw)

"SPESUISA0 S, WY SU] PUB UORE|JUI JO JUNCODE 8X.) O} paisnipe 2l pue JBak Yoea YoIey L€ U0 pameina: aie pebieyo saiel ino-abieys assy .

_, vy w S¥ ﬁ 4BIS Poddng § SJUBISISSY |

_ gg G/ JOBASILIWPY SSBD) Jounyr ,
m 0zL-6Ll1 043 JOIRNSIUILDY 8SBD

, o/l 081 JOJBSIUIWPY 9SET) JoIuag S/2UOISSS)0.d JOIUSS JBUI0

9/l ; oge ioBeuey asen

11Z2-GiT 51T SI01aIIG 10 EETEE

”, L8 08¢ M (siove] ueuiuoddy) Jeuped |

(3 €107 UDIRIN 1§ Wox 5AROBHS (3) 210 UdIBN L€ WO} BARIBYD | m

| “inoy sad ajes Jno-abieys juaung | “noy Jad ejer no-sbieyd Jusung ‘ 1B1S JO apeIg _

sajey o-abueyn

‘Uajeyspun

oM ey ueidxa o1 aaeleu Buipoddns yim SIUN SINUILL 9 Ul PSPIOdal '8sED Yaea Uo MIOM A3y) JBi) 8wl JO JUNOWE ay) UM Psuiquios si siyl wiousd
fay] 12Ul I0M DY) PUB LEIS 1O JaguiaW B JC 9ousuadxs pue s||is ayl o) slendeidde saier ine sBi2ys asn am siseq $j800 awny e uo s83) Buibieyo usypp

si1SEQ 1800 aUn |



By -uone|siBal aul Ul UMOP J2€ SB S8lILULICD BU) IO SICYPSID 81 WO PAUIEIGO SEM Ajoying sjeudoidde puB SISeq SIS00 oWl B UC PaISACIS] SI8M §33) N0
$0318CW 'GLOZ J2Q0I00 1 ©) Joiid pajuIodde S.9m 9/Mm 2JSUM SSSBD U] "S]BSSE 40 SadA) 20 SISSSE Jusioyip JO} pasn eq ueo sebeuaciad Wwalapg (suonnguisip
o/pue suonesiieal) {Bap Ol Sey Japioy 800 oyl udiym uwm Auadosd o jo enjea sy jo ebeazied B uo pebieys oq o1 sea, smoje uonesiba) ay|

siseq abejuastad

‘rencadde ssyuny y9es
0; Aessaoau aq Aew! 3 quiy sm Aym 'os JI ‘pue {encidde Jeyuny Guipssu sediopue em Jayisum ABS M am 'S1Etulse [eulbLo aul uim sy "ayEl ol pa1sadxa
S| SJoM [BUONIPRE SU} 12U} SWiy 83Ul PUB iom U3 Jo ued yoes Joj pasodold $918f ALNOL SUl lUSHELSDPUN oG 0f pesodold JO ‘USNBLISpUN MIOM [BUORIPPE
AU 19l21UIIS9 BU} PoS0Xe O} A[oYi| 8JE J0 ‘Pepasoxa SABY am Aym ABS |IM oM 'S1BLINSS U 1O SSIOXS U) $89) MBID 0] AILIOUINE %935 0] peau AjUSnbasgns am J|

‘B3P 0] Sey JSP[OY 99140 U3 Udiym yum Ausdoid U] 10 2injeuU pUB SN|BA 51} PUR ‘SUDNSUNE JISY] N0 palLEd SBU JBpioy
BOILO BU] UDIUM Ylim SSBUSAND3aYe Bl 1ap|oy Solto au e Bulje; puny [2uondsoxs Ue jo Aluqisuodsas Aue ‘ased oy} 1o {asimusiio 1o0) Auxsidwoo au; siosel
39] pasodeid sy} Moy puBisIspun o) nok 3jgeua o) Juswiuicdde Aousajosul aU} NOGE LOGBLLIOIL JUSIDILNS SPNOUl PIOUS SXBW 9M 1BU} SMMSS|DsIp 3y

‘AlESS929U aq AU JBU] ¥UIYL 2M JBU) SUCSESL 2Y) ‘08 jI ‘PUB S12WNSe 8L paaoxa o1 jeacudde yaas o) Buipasu
sledipiuE am JaUIBYM ABs OSIE [IM opn 'SIBLLISS Ul UIylim N0 psiies Bulag yiom 3l JO | 10) 238l pOpUSIq, Jo 95BiSAR UB U UORBLLIOMI (e} SSUBWILINS
A SAA ONED (I HJOM 3l 10 ped uaBs NUIUD SM 1BUL SLLll Byl puB ‘yiom 2yl 1o Hed yoee io) abieyd o) pusSiul am $318: AUNoy 21 oNENSpUN 0] PUSIL 8M
1BU] HJOM BL]) 930|3SIP JIM M 'S9a] Ine 1ol |eacidde Bupieas usyps 'S99} Jnc paacldde oum 2s0L) Woll [eacidde JsULIN INOUNIM SISCO S paleLUNSs By UBy)
20U JO $39) MEID JOLUUBD aM JBL] 08 SIS0 BLUI Ino uo ded B SB S)OB 8iBlNSS 18U "SlBLUNS S99} B N0 188 O] SABY am jeacldde 51500 slip 2aas em USUAA

sleney oloedg esen .

SJap[oYSJEUS JO/PUR SICHPAIS 0] SPUN] 40 SUCENgLIsI] .
Buipedy .

suonebnsasaul .

:sauobales Bumofol 2U) 105 51500 2wl
3235 AJUC MOU am suswiulodde mau uo pug §10Z 12400 | uo pabueys uopelsiBal syl uoneSIBI] AUl LI UMOP 18S $8 SS1IULLOD SUL 10 SIONPaID St Woll
pauimqo sem Ajuoyine sieudosdde pue siseq S)S02 SW B US PSISADDS] S1om $99) N0 JO 1S0W ‘GLOZ J9qol2Q | Of Joud psjulodde aiom Sm SJSUM §8S80 U



‘|2ap 0] SBY J8p|oy SO 313 Yyoiym LM Auadoid Sy} 1o SiNiBU PUB aN[BA aU} PUB ‘SUOROUR JIaUY) N0 paulED SBY JOp|oY
SO0 BL} UdIYM LM SSBUSAIIDaS BY) 119pjoy 8016 8y} Uo Bugiey puny jeuondsoxs ue jo Aigisuodsal Aue ‘ased ay) Jo (asmwuaylo 10) Aixaidwos sy syos)e)
89} pasodoid ay: moy puelsispun o} noA 3jgeus o) uswiuodde ASUSAIOSUl SYl 1N0GE UORBWLIOU] JUSIOINS SPRioul PNCYS SYBLW SM JBU) SINSORSIP Syl

XS0 cul jsanbal uoielaunwal ayj ind diay o pasoasip ag 1snw ing ‘[eacidde INOUM PaLInou) g ued sasuadxy paunoul ‘eq o} Ay
ai2 10 'aq [|Im 1BUL $B3USdXS ay) S |jom SB ‘uojieiauniual 12u) Ag paisaos yiom ey} pue abieys o} pesodold am JBUl 99 185 BU) 110 185 |IMm 1senbal o8 Aue
Bulduedwoooe podal y "USYC SIOLW SISBQ 33) PAXi B LO UOREISUNLUAL 39S MOU 9M PUBR §10Z 1990100 | Uo pabueys uonesiBa) au} -ucie|sibe] ay) Ui umop
198 SB S2WWOT 8y} ¢ Sioypeld syl Wok pauieige sem Aouing alendordde pue SISeq SIS0 AR B UC PRISACORL aJam S8 JNO JO 1S0W '§LOZ 1890100 L
ol Joud pajulodde siam am 2I19UM SOSED U] "SYSE] JUDISHIP JO PISN 30 UBD SIUNCWE 195 JUSJsLg IUNOLWE 195 B J2 pabieys aq o) sos) smoje uonejsibel auj

93] Paxi4

"HNoD aui Ag pascidde aG AjUO UBD SSBRIOUTL UE UDY] SSOUBISLUNDID S Ul
abueyo eiURISONS PUB |ENSIEW B U8aQ JoU SBY i3yl )| "paldde sbejusaiad aul Jo [9As] [BUIBLO syl Buixy USYM JUNOD0E OJUI USYE) DISM 12U SSOUBISLUINDIS
ay; ur sbueyo |2UBISONS PUB BUSIBW B USDG SBY SUSL] aIsum $9580 Ul (UOLBIBLNWAL JO S188q ou) paacidde oym ucdn Buipusdep) sionpasn JO S8ILIWOS
a1yl Ag paacudde ag Ajuo ues paidde abejusasad ay] Jo JUNOWE aUE Ul @SBSI0U| Ue Usy) siseq abeiusaiad e uo parcidde usag sey uoneIsSUNWS! 1O SISBq aU] §|

‘[2Op O} SEY JOpP[CY |40 SU3 YUm Upim Apedoid auj o ainjau pue anjea auyj pUg ‘SUORoUN; ISyl In0 pailied sey Japicy
BIHO BU} YdIYM UM SSBUSAISAYS aU) ‘JSpioy ao150 sy uo Suyes pupy jruondacxa ue jo Ayigisucdsal Aue ‘asED 2y J0 (asImiayo o) Alxadwoo au sjoapal
33) pasodoid 9yl MOY puelsiapun 0] nok ajqeus o} wawluodde Aousajosul aUl INOGE UDHEBLIIOMI JUSIDNS SPNIOUl DINOYS oysl aM 12U} SInsopPsIp Y|

‘pelonpap usaq sey sbejusdiad uogesieal Y3 Jeye uchepinby syl w Buluiewss spuni syy 1suiebe pabizyo ag uayl |jim S1SOC SUUI} DUB 98} paxii
Aue ‘seseq jo ampaw e uo pauelqe si|eacsdds alaym pue ‘pasieal sesse syl 1suebe pabieys ag (Im sucnesieal o padsal u) peaoidde sbejuscied ayy

IXS1UCO O
188nbay uoneisunwiar ayl Ind diay o1 pasoPsIp 849 Jsnw NG ‘|2acidde Jnoylm pauUnoU) &g ued sasuadxg palnouUl ‘ad o] AgY] ale 10 'aq jIim JeU] SasUadxa
ayl S2 {|am SB ‘uoielaunuwial 1Byl Ag palasod yiom Byl pue suonesizal Aue o pescdold afmusniad uopelaunwal aUl ‘@SED 3L Ul S1asse |enusied syl
1no 185 m 1sonbad as: Aue BulAuedlwosoe Uodal v "Uado alow siseq obejuasiad B UC UCHBISUNLISI X995 MOU 3M DUB GLOZ JoqQ120 | uc pabueys ucnesibal



‘papincad sleulnss jeulbuo ayl
Uim peieduod ag (M palnou) sasuadxs eroe aui uawiulodde Aousnjosul au2 J0 9SIn00 9Ul DuLnp sioypa10 pue asjulwos au; o1 Buipodas uayp, eAcidde
29} Buniaas usym ‘palnoul 8q O A[SY|[ JO ‘PRIINCUI Sq O} sesuadxe Jo s|iEap apnodd 1M JBPRI0U S2IH0 BY 'SL0TZ J8Y00 | Jayk apew siusuwgLUiodde mau u)

S108IADY JSiEedS I2UID -
susliy 21153 e

siofenng AuenD e
SJUBIUNOSSY e
SI9NigN/SISBUONONY e
S10SIADY [EDo/si0u008 .

:s3pnjou; uaBy sl sUl ‘patonsu sy aui Ag apew a81eyo o uodn poseq 1509 12 pabieys
$1809) s,Juaby

‘18] BulieAsd 8] 1B 1WA CF 109IQNs aq [|IM 9183S2 JUSAJ0SUl 8] O PadIOAUl
uoljeIoUNWS) $I2ployaoo ay dwaxs | YA 2.2 yoym siuswabueuy Arejunjop Auedwon pue sjuswsBuelly AJBjUniop [ENPIAIPU] 40 UORdeoxXa aul WA

saseq |y

1uswabuele au; aaoidde Asyl usym SISBG 884 a1} sacudde sioppald pue sjiesodosd ay) Ul ine 18s sl
$ISEBQ 991 3U] 'SYAl PUB SYAD U] "88] paXl; B S8 USYO 'siseq 29l su} jos slaquaw s Auedwos ay; 'sTAN Y] (YAl SluswaBuelny AIelUnjoA [BNpIAIpUS IO (WAD)
sjuawsbueuy Aeiunop Ausdwos (AN suonepinby Aunios Siequwsw o Aidde jou pip 6107 Jeqocg | woly 10aye yoo) 18yl ssbueyo uonelsiBs| syl

sjualwaburly AJBJUNJOA PUR SUOIEPINb) Alelunjon Sisquuap

uned aul Ag peacidde 29 Ajuo ued aseBBIOU] LB
Uyl SSoUESWINDAD a3 Ul aBueys [BRUBISGNS pUR [BUSIELU B USSY 10U SBY aidl} }| 93] paxu auy) jo [aAs; [2ulBuo syl Buixy usym JUnoooe ojU Uayel alam eyl
sesuEISWNGIID au Ui BLEUD |eNUSISGNS PUB [RUSIEW B USSq SBY )2y} 2Joym $ased ul (Lojeaunuwal Jo sIsed sul pancsdde oum uodn Buipusdep) sio)pe0
10 2aIWIod au) Ag pacidde aq Ajuc uBD @8] pax) SUl JO JUNOWE aU) Ul 8SBSJOUL LB USY3 SISB] 28} Paxy 2 uo paaoidde usaq sey uoiessunius) Jo siseq aul 4



pasn 195Ys Jad

GL'0 BulAdoooioud

pasniasys iad | 080 slaqe -
alyied | 06¢ ! SI8DIAID ¢ 5914

X0 Jad _ 00°S , SaX0J BAIDIY |

$|/0J |2101088 {0 BSEUEIEp [E0IAWWOd 10 8SN | 00 | YoJeag oseqeleq |2iops|g

yoes - sydeifoloud e1bip uonnosay ybiy ! 050 , sydeiBojoud [2ubig W

1|2UsJed | /L0 bunuud pen ﬁ

pelleABL OJW Jod | %0 abeayiy |

i ‘yse? 63 1e pabieyo sapu uononisag !

| leuomppy (say @seo ¥ 01 dn “uiy) eseo ied — Buippalys [Bul PUB 2.NS0[C BSED Jaye siedf g o) S|y 8seD jo 85=I0lg | Q00T , % ebelolg 84 s8sed |

$20110 S,uil & Buneaw [Bwlcs J8d | 00°0F Sl wooy

D81BA0D3) B1e sluswasIngsip ¢ AoBaien Buimolios sy eyl pesodoud si 1

‘abeonw puz oBeiois jeula ‘any woou [ewall ‘BuiAdeocioyd aue sjuswssingsip g Aobaien Jo sejdwexT "asusape
Ul SIONPaU0 Ag paacsdde Buieg abieyo Juswasingsip aU) JO SISEq SU1 O] 109igNs ‘sjelsa &yl WOJj {jny Ul 9]dBISAQI8) 8B SjUSLISSINGSIP 3Say] "juswep yyoid 8
apnioul ABW Asyl JO/pUB aoicAll Aled piiyl B Ag 212152 32 0] PINJUIE JoU 2B AaUl ‘sieise auy) o pableyss: pus wuy a4; Ag paunou) sue sesusdxe g Auobaje)

‘sa8] yoleas Aueduwicn pue aaueInsyl puoq oydsds ‘abeiols jpuisixs
‘a11y Woos Bussws (eussixs ‘Buisiueape Aoiniels aue sjuswesingsip | Aobaies jo seidwexg "Aded payl su; AQ peoloaul Junows ay} jo sbieydas e Aq ‘slerse
aly 4O Jeydq uo JuswAed SpeLu SBY WY B} alaum 0 Slel1se ay wou Juswihed 10aup 2 Ag Jsyia S10)IpaL0 4o [eAodde Joud aul oYM 1B1SS Bl Woll jIn} Ul
S|qBJOA0DD] 818 SJUSLISSINGSID 9S8y '91BISe 9yl 'O} peINgHUE Ajl0aXp 9G UBD 8.0/819U] PUB ‘0] 20Ualaja) SSMEUL 3010AUl 3U} '18NE| BU] JO 8SED SU3 Ul pUB P17
Aousajosu] g A19ACD8Y SSBUISNG Dgd 10 S1BISS 8yl JO SWeU ayl Ul JaU3IS si uoiym ‘Aued pify; B WOJ) S210AU LB O} 9igeiesel Ajcalp ase sasuadxa | Aiofisie)

-z fioBaen Jo | AioBeien Jouye sk posuobelen aUB SJUSWRsINgsIC SIONPaIo 03 PasOiasIp Alin) 84 1snu ejelse au) 4o
UOREASIUILIDE S} UIM LUOEIBUL0 Ul JSPIOH 82110 94} Ag pauUNoU| SJUSWesIngsIp Jo 10adsal Ul LoREsO | JuaLIasIngsIp JO SISEq ay) 5 IS UliM SOURRIoZoE U]

SjUSWIASINGSI(]



